MANDATED FEE INCREASE
EFFECTIVE

NOVEMBER 30, 2017
(Beginning at 4:30 pm)

Acts 40 and 44 of 2017, recently signed by the Governor, make several
changes to the $35.50 Judicial Computer Project/Access to
Justice/Criminal Justice Enhancement Account (JCP/ATI/CIEA) fee by
amending 42 Pa.C.S. 3733.1 and enacting 42 Pa.CS. 3502(a).

Effective November 30, 2017, beginning at 4:30 PM, an increase of
$4.75 will be added to the required filings. Bringing the new fee to
$40.25 from $35.50

Attached is the new Fee Schedules for the Register of Wills and Clerk of
Orphans’ Court.



Wednesday, November 22, 2017

**EFFECTIVE 4:30pm NOVEMBER 30, 2017**

Orphans' Court

Accounts Filing:

First Page
Each Additional Page
Discharge
Objections/Exceptions
Proof of Notice
Proof of Publication
Receipts and Releases {per name)
Advertising of Account will be pro-rated (Bradford
Era)

Adoptions-one child per file number and one
number per filing

Adoption Certificate (short form)

Entry of Appearance

Motion for Continuance

Motion for Leave to Withdraw Appearance
Petition for Non-ldentifying Information
Petitions/Motions/Amended

Report of Intention to Adopt-Counseling Fund Fee,
23 PACS.A§2505 E {Not Charged on Special
Needs Children)

Report of Intermediary

Subpoena

Appeals:

McKean County Orphans' Court

PA Superior Court per Court Rules

Certified Copies of Orders and Decrees First Page

Additional Pages (each)
(One Certified copy per Court Order/Decree at no
charge )

Fees
50.00
5.00
10.00
20.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
50.00
50.00

75.00

5.00 per page
10.00

75.00

90.25

10.00 w/SASE*
1.00
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Certified Record:

Filing and Recording 1st page
Each Additional Page

Exemplification:

Filing and Recording or Issuing
Each Additional Page

Guardianship:

Accounts of Trustees or Guardians (1st page)
Each Additional page

Annual Report of Guardianship-Estate

Annual Report of Guardianship-Person

Bond

bischarge of Trustee/Guardian

Petitions/Motions /Amended

Motions for Continuance

Entry of Appearance

Emergency Petition

Issuing Citation and Proof of Service {Certification

of Service)
inventory
Motion for Leave to Withdraw Appearance

Marriage License:

Consent (Each)
Certified Copy of Marriage Return
Certified copy of Marriage Application

Petition for 3 Day Waiver [No Charge for Military)

Fees
25.00
5.00

25.00
5.00

25.00

3.00
25.00
25.00
15.00
10.00
50.00
10.00
10.00
60.00

15.00
15.00
10.00
60.00
5.00
15.00 w/SASE*
20.00 w/SASE*

15.00
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Miscellaneous ltems: Fees
Affidavit to Excuse 5.00
Affidavit of Notice 5.00
Affidavit of Service 5.00

Certified Copy of Birth & Death Record (1892-1905) 10.00 w/SASE*

Citation 10.00
Claim against Estate 15.00
Consent 10.00
Discontinuance 10.00
Disclaimer of Interest 15.00
Release 10.00
Research per name and per office 5.00 w/SASE*
Returned Checks $35.00
Satisfaction of a claim 10.00
Subpoena 10.00
Copies per page (in house) 0.50 w/SASE*
Mailed or emailed copies (per page) 1.00
Petitions

Petitions/Motions /Amended 50.00
Entry of Appearance 10.00
Motions for Continuance 10.00
Motion for Leave to Withdraw Appearance 10.00
Judicial Computer System (ICS)Fee -first filing in each

new case 40.25

Automation Fee-first filing in each new case $10.00

*SASE= Self-addressed, Stamped Envelope (must be included if you wish any
paperwork returned to you)

ALL FEES ARE STATE AND COUNTY FEES THAT SHALL BE PRE-PAID

FEES FOR SIMILAR SERVICES NOT HEREIN SPECIFICALLY SCHEDULED SHALL
BE CHARGED ON THE SAME BASIS AS THOSE SCHEDULED



