MANDATED FEE INCREASE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 30, 2017

(Beginning at 4:30 pm)

Acts 40 and 44 of 2017, recently signed by the Governor, make several changes to the \$35.50 Judicial Computer Project/Access to Justice/Criminal Justice Enhancement Account (JCP/ATJ/CJEA) fee by amending 42 Pa.C.S. 3733.1 and enacting 42 Pa.CS. 3502(a).

Effective November 30, 2017, beginning at 4:30 PM, an increase of \$4.75 will be added to the required filings. Bringing the new fee to \$40.25 from \$35.50

Attached is the new Fee Schedules for the Register of Wills and Clerk of Orphans' Court.

EFFECTIVE 4:30pm NOVEMBER 30, 2017

Accounts Filing:	Fees	
First Page	50.00	
Each Additional Page	5.00	
Discharge	10.00	
Objections/Exceptions	20.00	
Proof of Notice	5.00	
Proof of Publication	5.00	
Receipts and Releases (per name)	5.00	
Advertising of Account will be pro-rated (Bradford		
Era)		
Adoptions-one child per file number and one		
number per filing		
Adoption Certificate (short form)	5.00	
Entry of Appearance	10.00	
Motion for Continuance	10.00	
Motion for Leave to Withdraw Appearance	10.00	
Petition for Non-Identifying Information	50.00	
Petitions/Motions/Amended	50.00	
Report of Intention to Adopt-Counseling Fund Fee,		
23 PA C.S.A § 2505 E (Not Charged on Special		
Needs Children)	75.00	
Report of Intermediary	5.00	per page
Subpoena	10.00	
Appeals:		
McKean County Orphans' Court	75.00	
PA Superior Court per Court Rules	<u>90.25</u>	
Certified Copies of Orders and Decrees First Page	10.00	w/SASE*
Additional Pages (each) (One Certified copy per Court Order/Decree at no charge)	1.00	·

Certified Record:	Fees	
Filing and Recording 1st page	25.00	
Each Additional Page	5.00	
Exemplification:		
Filing and Recording or Issuing	25.00	
Each Additional Page	5.00	
Guardianship:		
Accounts of Trustees or Guardians (1st page)	25.00	
Each Additional page	3.00	
Annual Report of Guardianship-Estate	25.00	
Annual Report of Guardianship-Person	25.00	
Bond	15.00	
Discharge of Trustee/Guardian	10.00	
Petitions/Motions /Amended	50.00	
Motions for Continuance	10.00	
Entry of Appearance	10.00	
Emergency Petition	60.00	
Issuing Citation and Proof of Service (Certification		
of Service)	15.00	
Inventory	15.00	
Motion for Leave to Withdraw Appearance	10.00	
Marriage License:	60.00	
Consent (Each)	5.00	
Certified Copy of Marriage Return	15.00	w/SASE*
Certified copy of Marriage Application	20.00	w/SASE*
Petition for 3 Day Waiver (No Charge for Military)	15.00	

Miscellaneous Items:	Fees	
Affidavit to Excuse	5.00	
Affidavit of Notice	5.00	
Affidavit of Service	5.00	
Certified Copy of Birth & Death Record (1892-1905)	10.00	w/SASE*
Citation	10.00	
Claim against Estate	15.00	
Consent	10.00	
Discontinuance	10.00	
Disclaimer of Interest	15.00	
Release	10.00	
Research per name and per office	5.00	w/SASE*
Returned Checks	\$35.00	
Satisfaction of a claim	10.00	
Subpoena	10.00	
Copies per page (in house)	0.50	w/SASE*
Mailed or emailed copies (per page)	1.00	
Petitions		
Petitions/Motions /Amended	50.00	
Entry of Appearance	10.00	
Motions for Continuance	10.00	
Motion for Leave to Withdraw Appearance	10.00	
Judicial Computer System (JCS)Fee -first filing in each		
<u>new case</u>	<u>40.25</u>	
Automation Fee-first filing in each new case	\$10.00	

^{*}SASE= Self-addressed, Stamped Envelope (must be included if you wish any paperwork returned to you)

ALL FEES ARE STATE AND COUNTY FEES THAT SHALL BE PRE-PAID

FEES FOR SIMILAR SERVICES NOT HEREIN SPECIFICALLY SCHEDULED SHALL BE CHARGED ON THE SAME BASIS AS THOSE SCHEDULED